Kenai Peninsula Borough Office of the Borough Clerk

r

MEMORANDUM

- TO: Brent Johnson, Assembly President Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly Members
- THRU: Johni Blankenship, Borough Clerk (1/1/1), for JB
- **FROM:** Michele Turner, Deputy Borough Clerk (1/1/1/1)

DATE: March 1, 2022

RE: Ordinance 2021-19-45: Appropriating Funds from the Road Service Area Operating Fund Balance for Snow Removal, Sanding and Road Maintenance (Mayor)

Per KPB 22.40.050(F), the borough clerk, or the clerk's designee in his or her absence, has the authority to revise pending resolutions and ordinances prior to assembly action, by filling in any blanks in the legislation stating advisory board recommendations made concerning the legislation. This serves as our memorandum to advise the assembly of same.

Conforming to the advisory board's actions, the last Whereas clause has been updated to read:

"WHEREAS, the Road Service Area Board, at its meeting held on April 12, 2022, recommended approval by the passage of RSA Resolution 2022-001;"

Thank you.

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2022-001

A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING APPROPRIATING FUNDS FROM THE ROAD SERVICE AREA OPERATING FUND BALANCE FOR SNOW REMOVAL AND SANDING

- WHEREAS, due to higher than projected costs associated with snow plowing, winging, and sanding across the Peninsula, the Road Service Area is seeking supplemental funding to ensure there are sufficient funds on hand through the end of the fiscal year for various road maintenances tasks; and
- WHEREAS, the Road Service Area Operating Fund has a fund balance available to support the appropriation; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA ROAD SERVICE BOARD:

SECTION 1. That the Road Service Area Board recommends that \$400,000 is appropriated from the Road Service Area Fund, fund balance to the following account for additional snow plowing, sanding, and road maintenance for the remainder of the fiscal year:

236.33950.00000.43952, Road Maintenance.

SECTION 2. That this resolution takes effect retroactively on April 12, 2022.

ADOPTED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ROAD SERVICE BOARD ON THIS <u>12th</u> DAY OF APRIL 2022.

Robert Ruffner, Chairman Road Service Area

Board

ATTEST:

Elaine Agosti, RSA Administrative Assistant